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vinced from the wording of this law that the county superintendent 
is charged with the duty of notifying the county treasurer of the 
proper division to make, and that upon receiving such notice it is 
the duty of the treasurer to immediately credit to the new district 
the amount ascertained to be its due and' to charge a like amount 
to the old district. 

Yours very truly, 
D. M. KELLY, 

Attorney General. 

County Attorneys, Duty of. Stenographer,. Expense of, 
What Is. Investigations, Expense of. 

T'he eXipenses necessarily ·incur.red \by -the ,county attorney 
in the investigation of 'crime is a ,proper charge against the 
county. 

Mr. E. H. Schumacher, Clerk, 
Bozeman, Montana. 

Dear Sir: 

December 20th, 1913. 

I an in receipt of yours of the 16th instant, in w.hich you state that 
the chairoman of the board of county COffilffiis'sioners of your county has 
asked you to submit for my consideration the following question: 

"Has the county attorney a right to take with him the 
court stenographer when he goes to outlying points making 
investigations, and have the expenses of the stenogra.pher 
charged to the county (expenses for traveling and taking 
notes) ?' .. 
The question of what are proper expenses to be allowed the 

county attorney has been ·before this office on several occasions, and 
passed upon in opinions found in the published opinions of the 
attorney general as follows: 

Vol. 1, Opinions of Attorney General, p. 16. 
Vol. 2, Opinions of Attorney General, p. 5-11. 
Vol. 3, Opinions of Attorney General, p. (i5. 

In all of these opinions it has been held that all charges neces­
sarily incurred in the investigation of criminal matters within a 
county are a .proper charge against the county, und'er Subdiv. 2 of 
Sec. 3199, Revised Codes. The statement of facts admitted by you Is 
rather meager ·in as much as it does not state whether the work 
done by the court stenographer, in accompanying the county attorney, 
was in the nature of taking testimony at preliminary hearings, or 
whether it was some other sort of work. The expense for traveling 
and for taking notes at a preliminary hearing in outlying districts 
would certainly be a proper charge against the county. However, 
If it was merely in the nature of interviewing witnesses or such 
manner of work, I could not give an answer without knowing more 
specifically what the work consisted in. 
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The subject is fairly well covered in the opinions above men­
tioned, and I respectfully refer you thereto. 

You are advised that the general rule is that aU expense neces­
sarily incurred' in the investigation of crime by the county attorney 
is a proper charge against the county, and that each case must 
largely be decided upon its own merits, since it is so much a ques­
tion of fact as to whether the expense w~ necessary or not. 

Yours very truly, 
D. M. KELLY, 

Attorney General. 

Trustees, County Free High School. Appointment, County 
Commissioner as Trustee. County Commissioners, Authority 
to Appoint Member as Trustee 'of County Free High School. 

The Board of COl1llty Cnll:l1lissioneTs have no authority to 
appoint one of its members as a member of the board of trus­
tees of a County Free High Schoo1. 

Hon. H. A. Davee, 
State Superintendent of Schools, 

Helena, Montana. 
Dear Sir: 

December 20th, 1913. 

I am in receipt of your favor of the 17th instant, submitting for 
my opinion the following question: 

"Is it legal for a board of county commissioners to appoint 
one of their own members ~ a member of the board of 
trustees of a county high school?" 
There is no direct prohibition of such action so far as I have 

been able to ascertain in the laws of this state. However, there is 
a well defined line of authority based upon the most· substantial 
reasons of public policy which forbids the member of a board having 
appointive power to use that power to put himself in office. 

"It is contrary to the policy of the law for an officer 
to use his official apPointing power to place himself in office, 
so that, even in the absence of a statutory inhibition, all 
officers who have the appointing power are disqualified for 
appointment to the offices to which they may appoint." 

29 eyc. 138L 
People v. Thomas, 33 Barb. (N. Y.) 287. 
State v. Taylor, 12 Ohio St. 130. 

The supreme court of our state has never had occasion to pass 
upon this subject, but I feel convinced that once the question is 
presented to them that they will hold with other courts which have 
passed upon this subject, and say that such an appointment is VOid, 
as against public policy. 

You are, theretore, advised that in my opinion, such an appoint. 
ment is void and of no effect. 

Yours very tru1y, 
D. :\1. KELLY, 

Attorney General. 
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